Orientalism, Total War and
the Production of Settler
Colonial Existence:

The United States, Australia,
Apartheid South Africa and
the Zionist Case

Awad Issa Mansour

University of Exeter
February 2011



Orientalism, Total War and the
Production of Settler
Colonial Existence:

The United States, Australia,
Apartheid South Africa
and the Zionist Case

Awad Issa Mansour

Submitted to the University of Exeter
As a thesis for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy
in Politics

February 2011

This thesis is available for library use on the understanding that it is copyright material and
that no quotations from the thesis may be published without the proper acknowledgment.

I certify that all materials in this thesis which is not my own work has been identified and
that no material has previously been submitted and approved for the award of a degree by

this or any other university.




Abstract

Picking up on current research about settler colonialism, this study uses a modified version
of a model explaining modern-state formation to explain settler-colonial formation. Charles
Tilly identified two simultaneous processes at work — war-making and state-making which
produced modern states in Western Europe. Settler-colonial systems engage(d) in a
particular type of war to produce their existence: total war. Hence, a modified version of
total-war-making and settler-colonial-existence-making (production) occuring in the settler-
colonial-creation phase is proposed. However, before this conceptual analytical framework
could be developed, it was necessary to examine the meanings of terms such as 'nation' and
‘nation-state’ as well as concepts such as settler-colonialism and total war. The sample of
relevant literature analyzed revealed inconsistencies in the meanings of the terms when
applying W.H. Newton-Smith’s theory of meaning, suggesting the influence of what
Edward Said identified as the workings of orientalism. This has conceptual implications on
terms such as settler-colonialism and the meaning of the type of war it wages upon the
indigenous nations. It also has implications on developing a conceptual analytical tool to
understand the dynamics of the production of the settler-colonial existence. Thus, the terms
and concepts needed to be de-orientalized before using them in the modified model which
was then used to examine initially three settler-colonial cases: the United States, Australia
and Apartheid South Africa. The modified analytical model was able to highlight particular
dynamics relevant to settler-colonial systems and was then used — with the incremental and
imbricate research done in the first three chapters — to examine the Zionist case. It
illustrated that while the cases of the United States and Australia were able pass their
creation phases, the Apartheid case could not and subsequently collapsed. The Zionist case
seems to be still in its settler-colonial-creation phase. This has implications on current

analysis concerning the Palestinian-Israeli conflict.



This work is humbly dedicated to the colonized, irrespective of time and place,

in tribute and with reverence.



Table of Contents

Abstract

Acknowledgement

Table of Contents

Abbreviations

INTRODUCTION -
1. Main research question
2. Methodology
3. Structure and significance
4. Contribution of the research
5. Literature review
6. Chapter outline

CHAPTER ONE: THE NATION-STATE AND ORIENTALISM

1. The first proposition: “a nation exists AND does not exist”
What is a nation?
1. Nation exists
11. Nation does not exist
1i. A nation exists AND does not exist
Analysis

2. The second proposition: “settler colonizers are nations AND
are not nations”
What is settler colonialism?
1. Settler colonizers are nations
1. Settler colonizers are not nations
1ii.  Settler colonizers are nations AND are not nations
Analysis

o U A W

11
11
14
19
22
31

32

33
33
33
34
36
38

39

39
40
41
46
47



3. The third proposition: “a state is a nation-state AND is not a
nation-state”

1. A state is a nation-state and not a nation-state
Demographic composition of state (state and / or / non
nation)

a. Nation-state
b. Multinational-state
c. State-nations
1. State formations: the Western and the settler colonial
The Western
The immigrant
The ethnic
The colonial
The settler-colonial
1) Settler-colonial war on the colonized is total
war
ii) Settler-colonial war on the colonized is
limited war

S A0 >R

4. Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: A CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK OF SETTLER
COLONIALISM
1. Settler colonialism and how it is different from other forms of
colonialism
1. Processes of colonial expansion
a. Total migration of entire populations and
societies
Mass individual migration
Border colonization
Overseas settlement colonization
Empire-building wars of conquest
. Construction of naval networks
ii. Major types of colonies

a. Exploitation Colonies

b. Maritime enclaves

c. Settlement colonies

iii.  Settlement colonies and use of force
2. Settler colonial formation
i.  Settler-colonial-creation phase
a. The frontier
b. Total war and settler colonial wars
1) A clash of nations
i1) A reversal of the roles between politics and
war
ii1) A monopoly over “truth”
ii. Theoretical framework on the production of settler-

colonial existence
3. Conclusion

e an s

56

56
58

58
59
60
63
64
67
70
74
76
77

78

80

84

86

87
87

87
88
88
89
90
90
90
91
91
92
98
99
101
103
108
111

114
118

122



CHAPTER THREE: TOTAL WAR AND THE PRODUCTION OF
SETTLER COLONIAL EXISTENCE: THE CASES OF
AMERICA, AUSTRALIA AND APARTHEID SOUTH
AFRICA
1. Distinction between settler colonialism and colonial settlerism

2. The settler colonial cases

i. The United States of America
a. Total War making
1) Claiming a monopoly of truth
ii) Reversal of roles between politics and war
iii) Waged against entire populations
Use of force multipliers:
a) Arms and technology
b) Biological warfare
¢) A dual system of rule
b. Geographical location

ii. Australia
a. Total War making
1) Claiming a monopoly of truth
i1) Reversal of roles between politics and war
111) Waged against entire populations
Use of force multipliers:
a) Arms and technology
b) Biological warfare
¢) A dual system of rule
b. Geographical location

iii. Apartheid South Africa
a. Total War making: the “African type” of settler-
colonialism
1) Claiming a monopoly of truth
i1) Waged against entire populations: the other
side of Total War
ii1) Reversal of roles between politics and war
b. The geographical location:
1) The conflict with the British colonial power
i1) Waged against the African nations
a) Breaking up African nations
b) Enforcing political enslavement
1i1) The regional front
c. The use of force multipliers
1) Guns and other gadgets
i1) Biological warfare
1i1) A dual system of rule
3. Conclusion

125

125
129

130
131
131
132
138
139
140
141
143
146

148
148
148
153
157
161
161
162
163
166

167
168

170
171

175
176
177
177
178
178
179
181
182
183
185
187



CHAPTER FOUR: THE ZIONIST CASE IN PALESTINE
1. The Zionist case as settler colonialism

2. The production of settler colonial existence

1. The claim to a monopoly of truth
ii. War waged against entire population(s)
iii. Reversal of role between war and politics
iv. The use of force multipliers:
a. A dual system of rule
1) 1948-1966
ii) Since 1967
b. Control systems, technology and arms
i) Post 1967-1990
i) From 1991-1999
ii1) From 2000-2010
v. Geographical location

3. Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION

BIBLIOGRAPHY

191
191

195

195
202
215
224
224
226
228
236
237
246
256

266
270

277

280



