# Orientalism, Total War and the Production of Settler Colonial Existence:

The United States, Australia, Apartheid South Africa and the Zionist Case

**Awad Issa Mansour** 

**University of Exeter February 2011** 

## Orientalism, Total War and the Production of Settler Colonial Existence:

The United States, Australia, Apartheid South Africa and the Zionist Case

### Awad Issa Mansour

Submitted to the University of Exeter
As a thesis for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy
in Politics

February 2011

This thesis is available for library use on the understanding that it is copyright material and that no quotations from the thesis may be published without the proper acknowledgment.

I certify that all materials in this thesis which is not my own work has been identified and that no material has previously been submitted and approved for the award of a degree by this or any other university.

\_\_\_\_\_

### **Abstract**

Picking up on current research about settler colonialism, this study uses a modified version of a model explaining modern-state formation to explain settler-colonial formation. Charles Tilly identified two simultaneous processes at work – war-making and state-making which produced modern states in Western Europe. Settler-colonial systems engage(d) in a particular type of war to produce their existence: total war. Hence, a modified version of total-war-making and settler-colonial-existence-making (production) occuring in the settlercolonial-creation phase is proposed. However, before this conceptual analytical framework could be developed, it was necessary to examine the meanings of terms such as 'nation' and 'nation-state' as well as concepts such as settler-colonialism and total war. The sample of relevant literature analyzed revealed inconsistencies in the meanings of the terms when applying W.H. Newton-Smith's theory of meaning, suggesting the influence of what Edward Said identified as the workings of orientalism. This has conceptual implications on terms such as settler-colonialism and the meaning of the type of war it wages upon the indigenous nations. It also has implications on developing a conceptual analytical tool to understand the dynamics of the production of the settler-colonial existence. Thus, the terms and concepts needed to be de-orientalized before using them in the modified model which was then used to examine initially three settler-colonial cases: the United States, Australia and Apartheid South Africa. The modified analytical model was able to highlight particular dynamics relevant to settler-colonial systems and was then used – with the incremental and imbricate research done in the first three chapters – to examine the Zionist case. It illustrated that while the cases of the United States and Australia were able pass their creation phases, the Apartheid case could not and subsequently collapsed. The Zionist case seems to be still in its settler-colonial-creation phase. This has implications on current analysis concerning the Palestinian-Israeli conflict.

This work is humbly dedicated to the colonized, irrespective of time and place, in tribute and with reverence.

## **Table of Contents**

Abstract	3
Acknowledgement	4
<b>Table of Contents</b>	5
Abbreviations	9
INTRODUCTION –	11
1. Main research question	11
2. Methodology	11
3. Structure and significance	14
4. Contribution of the research	19
5. Literature review	22
6. Chapter outline	31
CHAPTER ONE: THE NATION-STATE AND ORIENTALISM	32
1. The first proposition: "a nation exists AND does not exist"	33
What is a nation?	33
i. Nation exists	33
ii. Nation does not exist	34
iii. A nation exists AND does not exist	36
Analysis	38
2. The second proposition: "settler colonizers are nations AND	39
are not nations"	
What is settler colonialism?	39
i. Settler colonizers are nations	40
ii. Settler colonizers are not nations	41
iii. Settler colonizers are nations AND are not nations	46
Analysis	47

3. The third proposition: "a state is a nation-state AND is not a nation-state"	56
i. A state is a nation-state and not a nation-state	56
Demographic composition of state (state and / or / non	58
nation)	30
a. Nation-state	58
b. Multinational-state	<i>59</i>
c. State-nations	60
ii. State formations: the Western and the settler colonial	63
a. The Western	64
b. The immigrant	67
c. The ethnic	70
d. The colonial	7 <i>0</i> 7 <i>4</i>
e. The settler-colonial	7 <i>4</i> 76
	70 77
<ul> <li>i) Settler-colonial war on the colonized is total war</li> </ul>	//
ii) Settler-colonial war on the colonized is limited war	78
4. Conclusion	80
HAPTER TWO: A CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK OF SETTLER	84
COLONIALISM	0.4
1. Settler colonialism and how it is different from other forms of colonialism	86
i. Processes of colonial expansion	87
a. Total migration of entire populations and	87
societies	0.7
b. Mass individual migration	87
c. Border colonization	88
d. Overseas settlement colonization	88
e. Empire-building wars of conquest	89
f. Construction of naval networks	90
ii. Major types of colonies	90
a. Exploitation Colonies	90
b. Maritime enclaves	91
c. Settlement colonies	91
iii. Settlement colonies and use of force	92
2. Settler colonial formation	98
i. Settler-colonial-creation phase	99
a. The frontier	101
b. Total war and settler colonial wars	103
i) A clash of nations	108
ii) A reversal of the roles between politics and war	111
iii) A monopoly over "truth"	114
ii. Theoretical framework on the production of settler-	118
colonial existence 3. Conclusion	122
	6

CHAPTER THREE: TOTAL WAR AND THE PRODUCTION OF SETTLER COLONIAL EXISTENCE: THE CASES OF AMERICA, AUSTRALIA AND APARTHEID SOUTH AFRICA	125
1. Distinction between settler colonialism and colonial settlerism	125
2. The settler colonial cases	129
i. The United States of America	130
a. Total War making	131
i) Claiming a monopoly of truth	131
ii) Reversal of roles between politics and war	132
iii) Waged against entire populations	138
Use of force multipliers:	139
a) Arms and technology	140
b) Biological warfare	141
c) A dual system of rule	143
b. Geographical location	146
ii. Australia	148
a. Total War making	148
i) Claiming a monopoly of truth	148
ii) Reversal of roles between politics and war	153
iii) Waged against entire populations	157
Use of force multipliers:	161
a) Arms and technology	161
b) Biological warfare	162
c) A dual system of rule	163
b. Geographical location	166
iii. Apartheid South Africa	167
a. Total War making: the "African type" of settler-	168
colonialism	
i) Claiming a monopoly of truth	170
ii) Waged against entire populations: the other	171
side of Total War	
iii) Reversal of roles between politics and war	175
b. The geographical location:	176
i) The conflict with the British colonial power	177
ii) Waged against the African nations	177
a) Breaking up African nations	178
b) Enforcing political enslavement	178
iii) The regional front	179
c. The use of force multipliers  i) Gives and other godgets	181
i) Guns and other gadgets	182
ii) Biological warfare iii) A dual system of rule	183 185
iii) A dual system of rule	187

CHAPTER FOUR: THE ZIONIST CASE IN PALESTINE	191
1. The Zionist case as settler colonialism	191
2. The production of settler colonial existence	195
i. The claim to a monopoly of truth	195
ii. War waged against entire population(s)	202
iii. Reversal of role between war and politics	215
iv. The use of force multipliers:	224
a. A dual system of rule	224
i) 1948-1966	226
ii) Since 1967	228
b. Control systems, technology and arms	236
i) Post 1967-1990	237
ii) From 1991-1999	246
iii) From 2000-2010	256
v. Geographical location	266
3. Conclusion	270
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION	277
	277
BIBLIOGRAPHY	280